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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0993 
Address 29 Gilpin Street CAMPERDOWN  NSW  2050 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and tree removal. Construction of 7 

attached dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. Torrens 
title subdivision into 7 lots 

Date of Lodgement 18 November 2020 
Applicant ES Design 
Owner Unique Developments Pty Ltd  
Number of Submissions Initial: 22 

Renotification: 8 
Value of works $2,359,611.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues Privacy, Solar Access, Landscaping & Private Open Space and Built 
Form & Design. 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Without Prejudice Draft Conditions of Consent (if not refused) 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Management Plan 
Attachment D Traffic Impact Assessment 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for subdivision of the 
existing lot into 7 Torrens title allotments, demolition of existing structures, tree removal and 
construction of 7 attached dwellings with associated parking and landscaping at 29 Gilpin 
Street, Camperdown. 
 
The original and revised application were notified in accordance with Council’s notification 
policy. In response, a total of 30 submissions were received, including 1 petition. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposal as presented will result in adverse privacy impacts on future and 
surrounding occupiers; 

• The proposal has not been designed to maximise solar access to the open space areas 
servicing the dwellings; 

• Sufficient areas of private open space and landscaping have not been afforded to 
certain dwellings; 

• The bulk and scale of the development does not complement the character of the 
surrounds and results in adverse amenity impacts on future and surrounding 
occupiers; and 

• The general design, materiality and presentation of the development is considered not 
compatible with the streetscape and locality.  

 
Considering the above issues, it is considered the application is unsupportable and as a result, 
is recommended for refusal. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal (as revised) seeks consent for subdivision of the existing lot into 7 Torrens title 
allotments, demolition of existing structures, tree removal and construction of 7 attached 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
The proposal in detail is as follows: 
 

• Demolition of all existing structures; 
• Tree removal; 
• Subdivision including associated works of the allotment into 7 Torrens title allotments as 

follows: 
o Lot 1: 154.46sqm (area) and 3.18m (frontage) / 4.06m (splay);  
o Lot 2: 154.46sqm (area) and 4.72m (frontage); 
o Lot 3: 154.65sqm and 4.72m (frontage); 
o Lot 4: 154.75sqm and 4.72m (frontage);  
o Lot 5: 154.86sqm and 4.72m (frontage); 
o Lot 6: 154.96sqm and 4.72m (frontage); and 
o Lot 7: 157sqm and 4.78m (frontage). 

• Construction works as follows: 
o Construction of an attached dwelling on each allotment; 
o Construction of a garage and loft structure on Lots 3 to 7 accessed from Trade Lane; 

and 
o Construction of a parking space servicing Lot 2 accessed from Trade Lane. 
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• Landscaping and general site works, including tree retention and new planting. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Gilpin Street and at the corner shared with 
St. Marys Lane. The site is bounded at its rear by Trade Lane. The site consists of 1 allotment, 
which is generally square in shape with splayed corners on its eastern side. The site consists 
of a total area of 1,086sqm and is legally described as Lot 411 in DP 737291. 
 
The site has a frontage to Gilpin Street of approximately 31.56m, an eastern frontage to St 
Marys Lane of approximately 24.2m and a rear boundary to Trade Lane of approximately 
29.3m. The site has a cross fall from east to west of between approximately 1.5m to 2m. 
 
The site supports 6 multi-dwelling housing units with associated garages and parking spaces. 
The site also supports a series of trees and vegetation, some of which are mature. Adjoining 
the site directly to the west are a series of dwellings, including terrace houses. To north of the 
site and on the opposite side of Gilpin Street are a mix of low and medium density residential 
dwellings. 
 
To the south of the site and on the opposite side of Trade Lane are a series of low density, 
residential dwellings, including terrace houses; some of which containing parking structures 
that address the Lane. To the east of the site and on the opposite side of St Marys Lane are 
predominantly low-density residential dwellings, some of which containing parking structures 
that address the Lane. 
 
The wider surrounds comprise mainly of low-density, residential dwellings on narrow 
allotments; with some medium density development on larger allotments found sporadically 
throughout.  
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site (highlighted in dark red). 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 370 

 
Figure 2: Site photo taken from Gilpin Street facing south. 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site: 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA 536/82 Six (6) new two-storey townhouses. Approved 22/09/1982 

 
DA No. 66/81 Application to erect 2 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 3 

bedroom two-storey town houses with 
parking on-site for twelve (12) vehicles. 

Approved 08/01/1982 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion 
18/11/2020 Application lodged. 
01/12/2020 to 
22/12/2020 

Application notified. 

23/02/2021 Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant requiring the 
following amendments/information: 
 

• Design revisions to improve built form outcomes; 
• Design revisions to improve solar access outcomes; 
• Design revisions to improve the development’s streetscape compatibility; 
• Design revisions to allow for tree protection and provision; 
• Design revisions to improve landscaping and private open space (POS) 

provision; 
• Design revisions to improve the design of the car parking spaces/structures; 
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• Design revisions to improve visual and acoustic privacy outcomes; 
• Design provisions to improve stormwater design and management; 
• Provision of a subdivision analysis plan; 
• Further information to satisfy general matters; and 
• Design revisions to improve waste management outcomes. 

 
Given the volume of matters raised, it was recommended that the application 
be withdrawn, and a new application be submitted when the above matters 
were satisfactorily resolved.  
 

03/03/2021 Meeting held between Council staff and the applicant to discuss RFI letter. 
17/03/2021 Extension request granted by Council to applicant to provide RFI response.  
26/03/2021 Revised plans and additional information submitted in response to Council’s 

RFI letter. This information forms the basis of the assessment below.  
 
Note: Whilst it is acknowledged that the revised plans and additional 
information address some of the matters raised within the RFI letter, other 
matters remain unresolved, which are discussed further within this report. 
 

08/04/2021 to 
29/04/2021 

Revised proposal renotified. 

 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979). 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
(EPIs) listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land; 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017; and 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) provides controls and guidelines for remediation works. 
SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, 
suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
Based on a review of Council’s records, the current use of the site, the information supplied 
with the application and a site inspection, it is considered the site has not been used in the 
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past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the site. It is considered that the 
site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
BASIX Certificates were submitted with the application, which are referenced in the without 
prejudice draft conditions of consent in Attachment A if approval is granted. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 
The Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the 
SEPP and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s Tree Management 
Development Control Plan (TMDCP) contained within Part 2.20 Tree Management of MDCP 
2011. The following is proposed with respect to existing and new vegetation: 

• Removal of a Acmena smithii (Lilly Pilly); 
• Removal of a Eucalyptus fastigata (Brown Barrel);  
• Removal of two Eucalyptus scoparia (Wallangarra White Gum); 
• Protection and retention of five Lagerstroemeria indica (Crepe Myrtle) located on Gilpin 

Street; 
• Protection and retention of a Jacaranda mimosifolia (Jacaranda) in the rear south 

eastern corner of the site; and 
• Provision of new tree plantings within the site to offset the tree removal proposed. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal is deemed acceptable with respect to the Vegetation 
SEPP and Part 2.20 Tree Management of MDCP 2011, subject to the imposition of conditions 
requiring the protection of existing, significant vegetation and the provision of new tree 
plantings; which are referenced in the without prejudice draft conditions of consent in 
Attachment A if approval is granted. 
 
5(a)(iv) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) in the table below. 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The proposal is considered consistent with the relevant 
aims of the plan, except for the following: 
 

• Clause (Cl.) 2(h) – As demonstrated further 
within this report, the proposal does not 
promote a high standard of design in the 
private and public domain. 
 

No 

Clause 1.8A 
Savings provision 
relating to 

During the assessment of the application MLEP 2011 
was amended. The amendments are not relevant to 
this application. 

Yes 
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development 
applications 
Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R3 Medium Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies this clause as follows: 
 

• The application proposes subdivision of the 
site into 7 Torrens title allotments and 
construction of attached dwellings on the 
respective new allotments; 

• Subdivision is permissible with consent under 
Cl. 2.6 of the MLEP 2011 (refer to discussion 
below);  

• Attached dwellings are permissible with 
consent in the R3 Medium Density Residential 
zone; and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone 
 

Yes 

Clause 2.6 
Subdivision – consent 
requirements 

The application seeks consent for subdivision of the 
existing allotment into 7 Torrens title lots, which is 
permissible with consent. 
 

Yes 

Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
 

• Demolition works are proposed, which are 
permissible with consent; and  

• If the application is to be supported, standard 
conditions are recommended in Attachment A 
to manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
 
Lots 1 to 7 

• (max. 9.5m) 

The building height of each respective dwelling 
complies with the 9.5m limit. 

Yes 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
 
Maximum (enabled by 
Cl. 2A) 

• Lot 1: 1:1 
(154.4sqm). 

• Lot 2: 1:1 
(154.4sqm). 

• Lot 3: 1:1 
(154.6sqm). 

• Lot 4: 1:1 
(154.7sqm). 

• Lot 5: 1:1 
(154.8sqm). 

• Lot 6: 1:1 
(154.9sqm). 

The application proposes compliant floor space ratios 
for each allotment/dwelling. 

Yes 
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• Lot 7: 1:1 
(1547sqm). 

 
 
Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 

The respective site areas and floor space ratios for the 
proposal have been calculated in accordance with the 
clause. 
 

Yes 
 

Clause 6.2 
Earthworks  

The application is considered to adequately satisfy this 
clause in that the proposed earthworks are unlikely to 
have a detrimental impact on environmental functions 
and processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability; given their minor nature and that a basement 
is not proposed. 
 

Yes 

Clause 6.5 
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and 
as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the 
application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this 
clause as follows: 

• Conditions of consent are included in Attachment 
A if approval if granted to ensure that the proposal 
will meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 
(Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of 
Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby 
ensuring the proposal’s compliance with the 
relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 
of the MDCP 2011, respectively. 

Able to comply, 
subject to 
conditions 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (IWLEP 2020) was placed on public 
exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and accordingly is a matter for consideration in the 
assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the EP&A Act 1979. 
 
The proposal generally satisfies the objectives of Draft IWLEP 2020, except for the following 
provisions: 
 
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Draft Zone R3 Medium Density Residential 

• As detailed further within this report, the design of the proposal does ensure the following 
draft objectives are satisfied: 

 
o To provide housing that is compatible with the desired future character of the locality. 
o To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) within the table below. 

Part Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy No – see discussion below 

this table. 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion below 

this table. 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion below 

this table. 
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space No – see discussion below 

this table. 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – refer to SEPP 

discussion further above 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes, subject to conditions 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes – refer to SEPP 

discussion further above. 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes, subject to conditions 
Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  No – see discussion below 

this table. 
Part 9 – Strategic Context (Part 9.4 Newtown North and 
Camperdown Precinct) 

Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 includes objectives and controls with respect to mitigating privacy 
impacts resultant from new development. An assessment of the proposal has been carried 
out against the relevant provisions under this Part and the following key matters have been 
identified: 
 

• The proposed first floor rear-facing balconies are considered to result in adverse overlooking 
impacts on the proposed areas of POS, given that their locations provide unrestricted views 
of these areas; and 

• Sufficient detail has not been submitted for the proposed privacy screening to service the 
front and rear openings of the loft structures. This is required to demonstrate that adverse 
overlooking impacts on the proposed areas of POS or adjoining and surrounding properties 
will not result. In this regard, it has not been demonstrated the proposed privacy screening is 
fixed and has a block out density of at least 75%. As a result, the proposal does not satisfy 
Control (C) C3(v)(a) of Part 2.6.3. 
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Considering the above, the proposal does not satisfy Objective (O) O1 and O2 of Part 2.6.1 
under MDCP 2011, as it does not provide adequate visual privacy for future residents or allows 
for a design that ensures adequate levels of visual privacy.  
 
(ii) Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to solar access and 
overshadowing.  
 
Overshadowing: 
 
The site has a north-south orientation and is adjoined directly to the west by a series of low-
density, residential dwellings, with their areas of POS located within the southern, rear portions 
of their respective sites. To the south of the site and on the opposite side of Trade Lane are a 
series of low-density, dwellings, with their areas of POS located within the northern, rear 
portion of their respective sites. To the east of the site and on the opposite side of St Marys 
Lane are a series of low-density, dwellings, with their areas of POS located near the western, 
rear portion of their respective sites. 
 
Shadow diagrams in plan form for 21 June (mid-winter) were submitted to demonstrate the 
proposal’s impact on the site and the surrounds. An assessment of the proposal against the 
relevant provisions of this Part is below: 
 
C2 of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states: 

 
Direct solar access to windows of principal living areas and principal areas of open 
space of nearby residential accommodation must not be reduced to less than 2 hours 
between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. 

 
The shadow diagrams submitted indicate that on 21 June: 
 

• The proposal results in overshadowing of portions of the POS areas servicing the properties 
at nos. 25 and 27 Gilpin Street respectively. These impacts occur between 9:00am and 
11:00am on 21 June and are similar to the impacts currently caused by the existing buildings 
on the subject site.  

• The proposal results in overshadowing of windows servicing the adjoining property at 27 
Gilpin Street, which are located within close proximity to the eastern boundary. These impacts 
occur between 9:00am and 11:00am on 21 June and are similar to the impacts currently 
caused by the existing buildings on the subject site.  

• The proposal results in additional overshadowing on the areas of POS and rear garages of a 
series of properties located on Trade Street. The impacts to these areas of POS primarily occur 
between 9:00am to 11:00am on 21 June.  

• The proposal results in additional overshadowing on the areas of POS and garages/rear 
structures of a series of properties located on St Marys Street. The impacts to the areas of POS 
occur between 1:00pm to 3:00pm on 21 June. 

 
Overall, considering the above assessment, the development is considered to have an 
acceptable impact on the surrounds in terms of additional overshadowing relative to the site 
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conditions and controls. As such, the development is considered acceptable with respect to 
O3 under Part 2.7.1. 
 
Solar Access: 
 
The site has a north-south orientation, with the proposed areas of POS located on the southern 
side of the respective allotments. In addition, the proposed principal living areas have a 
southern aspect.  
 
Solar access diagrams in plan form for 21 June (mid-winter) were submitted to demonstrate 
the level of solar access received by each respective allotment proposed. 
 
C8 of Part 2.7.5 of MDCP 2011:  
 

Where site orientation permits, new buildings and additions must be sited and 
designed to maximise direct solar access to north-facing living areas and outdoor 
recreation areas such that:  
 
i. At least one habitable room (other than a bedroom) must have a window having an 
area not less than 15% of the floor area of the room, positioned within 30 degrees east 
and 20 degrees west of true north and allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours 
over a minimum of 50% of the glazed surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 
June. 
 
ii. Private open space receives a minimum two hours of direct sunlight over 50% of its 
finished surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
The solar access diagrams submitted indicate that on 21 June: 
 

• The proposed areas of POS provided for each dwelling do not receive a minimum two hours 
direct sunlight over 50% of their respective finished surfaces between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 
21 June. 

• A secondary living area on the ground floor with two windows orientated to the north have 
been provided for each dwelling, which should allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours 
over a minimum of 50% of the glazed surfaces between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
Notwithstanding the southern orientation of the proposed areas of POS, it is considered the 
dwellings have not been designed to maximise solar access. As detailed further under Part 
5(c)(v) below, this is attributed the bulk and scale of the development, which is exacerbated 
by the extent of the proposed second floor and roof form. As such, it is considered the proposal 
does not comply with C8 of Part 2.7.5 and O2 of Part 2.7.1 
 
(iii) Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
Part 2.10 of the MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to the provision of car 
parking for new development. This includes a requirement for a new attached dwelling to be 
provided with 1 on-site car parking space. 
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Whilst the proposal as originally submitted provided a car parking space for each dwelling, the 
spaces provided for Dwelling 1 and Dwelling 2 resulted in the adverse loss of an existing,  
mature Jacaranda tree, located in the rear south eastern corner of the site. In addition, the car 
parking space provided for Dwelling 1 did not comply with relevant Australian Standards. As 
such, the applicant was requested to delete the car parking space for Dwelling 1 and modify 
the car parking space for Dwelling 2. 
 
As per the relevant provisions under this Part, in addition to certain provisions under Part 4.1 
and Part 9.4 of MDCP 2011, the requirement for off-street parking may be waived if it results 
in adverse impacts on the site and surrounds. In this instance, it considered appropriate to 
waive the need for a car parking space for Dwelling 1 given the following: 
 

• Provision of a parking space for Dwelling 1 in its rear portion would result in potential safety 
impacts on the adjoining laneways, given that it would not comply with relevant Australian 
Standards; 

• The variation is offset by nearby public transport, including bus stops located on Salisbury 
Road (approximately within 400m walking distance of the site) and Newtown Train Station 
(approximately within 800m walking distance of the site) that provide access to the Sydney 
Central Business District (CBD) and surrounding suburbs; and  

• Cycleways are located nearby, including on Railway Avenue, which provide an active transport 
option for future occupants. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal is considered satisfactory with respect to the relevant car 
parking provisions under Part 2.10, Part 4.1 and Part 9.4 of the MDCP 2011, despite the 
variation to its requirements. 
 
(iv) Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space 
 
Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011 includes objectives and controls with respect to the provision of POS 
and landscaped areas for new dwellings. An assessment of the proposal has been carried out 
against the relevant provisions under this Part and the following matters have been identified: 
 

• O7 of Part 2.18.1: The proposed POS areas provided do not receive adequate sunlight. 
• C12 of Part 2.18.11.1: The proposed POS areas provided do not comply with the relevant 

requirements, as a minimum of 45sqm (with at least 50% being pervious) for the following 
dwellings: 

o Dwellings 3 to 7 are provided with POS areas of approximately 39sqm. 
 
Notwithstanding the southern orientations of the proposed areas of POS, it is considered the 
POS areas have not been designed to maximise solar access. As detailed further under Part 
5(c)(v) below, this is attributed the bulk and scale of the development, which is exacerbated 
by the extent proposed second floor and roof form.  
 
In terms of the provision of 45sqm of POS for Dwellings 3 to 7, it is considered that compliance 
should be achieved given the following: 
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• The proposal includes the complete demolition of the existing buildings currently on the site. 
As such, existing buildings or structures do not inhibit the design of compliant POS areas for 
each dwelling; and  

• Several dwellings within Gilpin and Trade Streets, respectively, appear to have POS areas that 
equal 45qm or more. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal does not satisfy controls and objectives under Part 2.18 
of MDCP 2011. 
 
(v) Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Part 4.1 MDCP 2011 includes objectives and controls relating to the design of new dwellings, 
including attached dwellings. In addition, Part 4.1 also includes provisions relating to loft 
structures above garages. An assessment of these provisions has been undertaken and the 
following key matters have been identified: 
 
Streetscape and design 
 
The proposal as presented is not considered to satisfy the following relevant provision: 
 

• C2 of Part 4.1.5: The proposal does not complement the visual cohesiveness and identifiable 
uniformity in bulk and scale of most dwellings in Gilpin Street, which comprise predominately 
terrace housing. This is evidenced by the over-scaled, half hexagon roof forms and their 
associated second floors, which are considered exaggerated and excessive in size, height, and 
length. As a result, these elements are deemed not consistent with the roof forms of the 
surrounding terrace housing, which adopt predominately traditional and modest forms.  

• The above results in the development appearing incongruous with the relatively consistent 
streetscape, particularly when viewed from the corner of Gilpin Street and St Marys Lane, as 
shown on the revised eastern elevation. It is considered the eastern elevation highlights the 
excessive and over scaled nature of the roof form/second floor. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal does not satisfy O8 and O9 of Part 4.1.5, as it does not 
complement the identifiable uniformity within the streetscape in terms of bulk, scale and height, 
nor does it design complement the character of the area. 
 
Built form and character 
 
The proposal as presented is not considered to satisfy the following relevant provisions: 
 

• C8 of Part 4.1.6: The bulk and relative mass of the dwellings and associated garages/studios 
results in adverse impacts in terms of visual bulk on future occupiers, surrounding properties, 
and the streetscape, which is attributed to their respective scales, heights and lengths. 

• C10(ii.) of Part 4.1.6.2: The proposed nil setbacks on the eastern and western side of the 
development are considered to result in visual bulk impacts on surrounding properties and 
the streetscape. In addition, it is considered these nil side setbacks further restrict the 
obtainment of a sufficient level of solar access for the proposed dwellings. 
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• C10(iii.) & C12 of Part 4.1.6.2: The proposed rear setbacks of the first and second floors do not 
maintain the established setback pattern on the southern side of Gilpin Street, nor do they 
allow for adequate sunlight access for the proposed POS areas. In addition, the proposed rear 
setbacks do not result in acceptable visual bulk impacts for surrounding properties or provide 
adequate separation to protect the loss of amenity for future occupiers within the proposed 
areas of POS.  

• C13 of Part 4.1.6.3: The proposed respective site coverages do not allow for the adequate 
provision of open space, nor do they appear consistent with the respective site coverages of 
several dwellings located nearby. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal does not satisfy O10 and O12 of Part 4.1.6, as the 
development is not deemed to be of a scale and form that enhances the character and quality 
of the streetscape or provide for sufficient areas of POS that receive adequate solar access.  
 
In addition, O13 of Part 4.1.6.2 has not been satisfied, as the proposed rear setbacks do not 
enable the development to provide sufficient separation between buildings for adequate visual 
and acoustic privacy, solar access and air circulation.  
 
Further, O16 of Part 4.1.6.3 has not been satisfied, as the respective levels of proposed site 
coverage do not allow for the adequate provision of open space. 
 
Loft structures over garages 
 
The proposal as presented is not considered to satisfy the following relevant provisions: 
 

• C31(ii.) of Part 4.1.7.5: The size, scale and lengths of the proposed loft structures above the 
garages servicing Dwellings 3 to 7 result in adverse amenity impacts on the proposed areas of 
POS, in addition to surrounding properties, in terms of visual bulk. This is exacerbated by their 
respective roof forms, which seek to provide excessive floor to ceiling heights. 

• C31 (iii.) of Part 4.1.7.5: The proposed bulk and scale of the loft and garage structures servicing 
Dwellings 3 to 7 appear visually dominant compared to other rear lane structures and 
dwellings within the surrounds. 

• C31 (iv.) of Part 4.1.7.5: The size, scale and length of the loft structures appear to adversely 
impact the character of the laneway, which comprises modest garages, outbuildings and roller 
doors. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal does not satisfy O18 and O19 of Part 4.1.7, as it does 
not ensure the proposed car parking and associated loft structures enhance the character of 
the lane, or become dominant elements on the site or in the streetscape. 
Additional controls for contemporary dwellings 
 
The proposal as presented is not considered to satisfy the following relevant provisions: 
 

• C50 & C55 of Part 4.1.9: It is considered the proposed materiality and colours of the dwellings 
do not have a consistent or sympathetic relationship with several period buildings within 
Gilpin Street and the locality. 
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. As outlined within this report, it is considered that the proposed development will 
have a significant adverse impact upon the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the development as 
proposed. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application as originally submitted was notified in accordance with Council's notification 
policy. In response, 22 submissions (including 1 petition) were received. In addition, the 
revised proposal submitted was re-notified. ln response, 8 submissions were received. 
 
The submissions received raised the following concerns, which have already been 
discussed throughout the main body of this report: 
 

• Acoustic and visual privacy. 
• Bulk and scale. 
• Character. 
• Design quality. 
• MLEP 2011 Building Height and FSR development standard compliance. 
• Overdevelopment. 
• Private open space and landscaping provision. 
• Setbacks. 
• Site coverage. 
• Solar access and overshadowing. 
• Subdivision. 
• Traffic and parking. 
• Tree protection and removal. 

 
In addition to the above, the submissions raised the following concerns, which are discussed 
under the respective headings below: 
 

Concern Comment 
Air-conditioning impacts 
 
Concern was raised with 
respect to potential acoustic 
impacts caused by air 
conditioning units. 
 

Development consent is not required for the installation of air-
conditioning units, which can be carried out under State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, acoustic amenity related conditions and 
advisory notes have been included in Attachment A if the 
application is approved, to ensure the proposal does not result in 
adverse impacts in this regard. 
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Asbestos Removal 
 
Concern was raised with 
respect to asbestos removal. 
 

Standard notes are included in Attachment A if the application is 
approved outlining the proponent’s responsibilities regarding the 
removal of asbestos, which is required to be undertaken in 
accordance with the relevant legislative requirements. 

Construction impacts 
 
Concern was raised that the 
proposal would negatively 
impact the surrounds during 
its construction. 

Standard construction hours are included in Attachment A if the 
application is approved to protect the amenity of the surrounds by 
restricting early morning and late-night construction works.  
 
It is considered there is not scope under current relevant 
legislation or regulations to delay construction of the proposal or 
limit construction to specific or reduced hours during the day. 
 
With respect to impacts caused by vehicles associated with the 
construction of the proposal, any incidents with respect to this 
issue that may arise should be reported to Council for 
investigation. 
 

Loss of pathway and 
green space adjacent to St 
Marys Lane 
 
Concern was raised that the 
proposal will result in the 
loss of a pathway and green 
space on the eastern side of 
the site that is adjacent to St 
Marys Lane. 
 

Based on the survey submitted and Council’s mapping system, 
the pathway and green space adjacent to St Marys Lane appear 
to form part of the subject site and are private property. Also, the 
retention of the above items is not mandated by any relevant EPIs 
or planning policy.  
 
Considering the above, it is considered there is no suitable 
planning mechanism to require their retention. 

Permissibility  
 
Concern was raised the 
proposed loft structures 
would be used for the 
purposes of tourist and 
visitor accommodation, 
which is not permissible in 
the site’s R3 Medium 
Density Residential zone. 
 

The proposed loft structures do not contain kitchens or 
kitchenettes. As such, they are not considered separate dwellings 
or domiciles, but ancillary to the dwellings in which they serve and 
therefore permissible under the site’s zoning. 

Sustainability  
 
Concern was raised that the 
proposal does not satisfy 
Council’s sustainability 
principles. 

There are not legislative requirements enforcing Council’s 
sustainability principles for this type of development. Sustainability 
outcomes for the development are governed by the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004, which has been discussed previously within this 
report. 
 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant EPIs, and by Council ensuring that any adverse effects on the surrounding area and 
the environment are appropriately managed.  
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As detailed within this report, given the several inconsistencies with a relevant EPI and the 
MDCP 2011, which results in adverse impacts on the surrounds, approval of the proposal is 
not considered to be in the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineering. 
• Resource Recovery. 
• Urban Design. 
• Urban Forests. 

 
6(b) External 
 
External referrals were not required. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions would be payable for the proposal if approved. 
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted, which is included in Attachment A. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The application has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979 
and is considered to be unsatisfactory. 
 
The proposal does not comply with the key aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
It has not been demonstrated that the development would not result in significant impacts on 
future residents, nearby residential properties, the streetscape and therefore, is not 
considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0993 for subdivision of the 
existing lot into 7 Torrens title allotments, demolition of existing structures, tree 
removal and construction of 7 attached dwellings with associated parking and 
landscaping at 29 Gilpin Street, Camperdown for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated 

compliance with the relevant Aims of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011, having regard to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979:  

 
2. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated 

compliance with the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, having regard 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979:  

 
a) Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy; 
b) Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing; 
c) Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces; and 
d) Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development. 

 
3. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated 

compliance with the Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, 
having regard to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979:  

a) Draft Clause 2.3 - Zoning objectives and Land Use Table.  
 

4. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, having 
regard to Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979.  
 

5. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, having regard to 
Section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

6. The proposal by virtue of its various inconsistencies with the relevant planning 
documents is considered contrary to the public interest, having regard to Section 
4.15 (1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 385 

Attachment A – Without Prejudice Draft Conditions of Consent (if not 
refused) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree 
Management Plan 
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Attachment D – Traffic Impact Assessment 
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